

ITEM NO.101

Court 7 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2506/2021

THOTA SRIDHAR REDDY & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANDALA RAMULAMMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL AND HON'BLE HEMANT GUPTA ,JJ.]

WITH

C.A. No. 2507/2021 (XII-A)

Date : 15-07-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Nishesh Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Raavi Venkata Yogesh, Adv.
 Ms. Snigdha Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Krishnan, Adv.
 Ms. Suveni Bhagat, Adv.

CA 2507/2021 Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. D. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. V. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv.
 Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.
 Ms. D. Tejaswi Reddy, Adv.
 Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr. Adv.
101 Mr. Balaram Goud, Adv.
 Mr. Mithun Shashank, Adv.
 Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P., Adv.
 Mr. Sarath S. Janardanan, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Tripathi, Adv.
 Ms. Filza Moonis, AOR

101.1 Mr. B. Adi Narayan Rao, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Muthun Shashank, Adv.
 Mr. Sarath S. Janardanan, Adv.
 Ms. Filza Moonis, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Mr. V. Giri and Mr. Dushyant Dave, learned counsels for the parties have concluded their submissions in a period of about fifty minutes (11:45 a.m. to 12:35 p.m.)

No arguments were addressed by learned counsel for the State.

Arguments concluded.

Learned counsels for the parties point out that respondent No.2 before us (original petitioner No.2) passed away in February, 2021 and request that the legal heirs be permitted to be brought on record.

By consent of parties, the legal heirs are brought on record and the amended memo of parties be filed within one week.

In the course of arguments, learned counsels for the parties appreciated that there is always a possibility of mediating the dispute more so, in view of the statement made yesterday by learned counsel for the respondents *qua* the land which had vested with third parties and that being taken outside the ambit of the dispute.

If it so happens, we will more than welcome it. We grant time to the parties to endeavour to mediate the dispute and we are sure that with three eminent counsels assisting them, they should be able to find a way forward.

Thus, though we have concluded arguments, we list the matters for directions to report on whether any settlement has been possible on 05.08.2021.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)